

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO.5 OF 2025
IN
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.36 OF 2018**

Maya Pankaj Patel

...Applicant

Vs.

M/s Otarmal Kantilal & Co. & Ors.

...Petitioning Creditors

Mr. Devang R. Sanghvi for the Insolvent No.1.

Ms. Chandan Bhatt, Official Assignee present with Mr. Subodh Patil, Deputy Official Assignee, Mr. Dinesh Iswalkar, 1st Assistant to the Official Assignee.

Mrs. Rekha Rane, Insolvency Registrar present.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 12th AUGUST 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Sanghvi, learned Counsel appears for the Insolvent No.1 and submits that the matter has been circulated in a disposed of Notice of Motion seeking modification of the order dated 18th March, 2025.

2. Mr. Sanghvi submits that in paragraph 3(a) and 3(b) after the word “Well-wisher” the words “or any other person” be added.

3. I am afraid it would not be possible for this Bench to modify this order in as much as the regular assignment of this matter is with another Bench.

4. The matter be placed before the Bench taking up Insolvency matters. Remove from board.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)